Public Document Pack

LONDON

Maj O r To Councillors on the Major
. . Applications Planning Committee
Applications
Planning
Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 MAY 2022
Time: 6.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting Members of the Public and

Details: Media are welcome to attend.
This meeting may also be
broadcast live.

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone
camera and scan the code below:

Published: Tuesday, 10 May 2022

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase I, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW


http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/

Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public part of this meeting on the
Council's YouTube channel, live or archived after the
meeting. Residents and the media are also welcome to
attend in person, and if they wish, report on the public part of
the meeting. Any individual or organisation may record or
film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt proceedings.

Watch a broadcast of this
meeting on the Council's YouTube
Channel: Hillingdon London

Those attending should be aware that the
Council will film and record proceedings
for both official record and resident digital

engagement in democracy.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be met. The
Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all attending and an area for
the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should be contacted for further information

and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the Civic
Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the


[...]
 property. When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be
asked to provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision. A
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal. There is no third party
right of appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done
within 3 months of the date of the decision.




Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for Absence

a b~ O DN

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public

and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications with Speaking Rights

with all matters reserved).

Recommendation: Refusal

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | Springwell Factory, Harefield Redevelopment of the site to 5-70

Springwell Lane, Village provide 40 residential units with

Harefield - associated car parking and 124-131

35376/APP/2020/3275 landscaping (Outline application




Major Applications without Speaking Rights

Address

Ward

Description & Recommendation

Page

7 | Land at Rainbow
Industrial Estate, Trout
Road, Yiewsley -
38058/APP/2022/64

Yiewsley

Retention of entrance gates and
change of use for use class sui
generis including container and
skip storage; open and closed
storage of building, scaffolding and
lighting materials; storage of
aggregate materials; vehicle
storage and sales; and associated
installation of portacabins,
container stores, transportable
silos and other structures for a
period of 12 months (retrospective
application).

Recommendation: Approval +
S$106

71-102

132-136

8 | FLC Car Sales, Falling
Lane, Yiewsley -
692/APP/2021/4071

Yiewsley

Reserved Matters Application
regarding appearance and
landscaping, as required by
Condition 2 of outline planning
permission ref. 692/APP/2017/749
dated 11-03-2019 (Erection of a 2-
4 storey building comprising 30 no.
studio, 1, 2 and 3-bedroom
apartments (Use Class C3) with
associated access, car parking
and refuse/recycling store,
involving demolition of the used
car sales garage).

Recommendation: Approval

103-122

137-148

PART | - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee —

pages 123-148




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Minutes 3@

L)
HILLINGDON

LONDON

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

26 April 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Steve Tuckwell (Chairman), Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman),

Alan Chapman, Philip Corthorne, Janet Duncan (Opposition Lead), Stuart Mathers and
David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present:

Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), James Rodger (Deputy Director of Planning and
Regeneration), Alan Tilly (Transport Planning and Development Manager), Neil Fraser
(Democratic Services Officer) and Mandip Malhotra (Strategic and Major Applications
Manager)

113.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

None.

114.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

115.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 be approved
as a correct record.

116.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4)

None.

117.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
(Age
[...]
rms relating to allocation of parking bays, refuse management, and double yellow
lines, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, with amendment to conditions
and Heads of Terms relating to allocation of parking bays, refuse management,
and double yellow lines.

119.

UNITS 1 - 16 SAXON WAY TRADING ESTATE, SAXON WAY, HARMONDSWORTH
- 76938/APP/2021/4559 (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the application, highlighting that while the development site was
located within the Green Belt, the application sought refurbishment of an existing
development and was considered to improve the appearance of the existing buildings
without detrimental impact to the visual amenity or openness of the Green Belt.

The Committee sought assurances that access to the site was sufficient for large
vehicles, and that the proposed cladding would be fire safe and environmentally
friendly. Officers advised that the application before the Committee was limited to
external cladding and matters such as access were outside of the Committee’s remit.
However, fire safety reports had deemed the cladding to be safe under fire safety
regulations.

Officers advised that the application would not have any detrimental impact on flood
risk, amenity of adjoining properties, ecology or highways. The application was
therefore recommended for approval.

Members requested that an informative be added to ensure that the applicant
investigate ‘energy efficient’ cladding materials.

The officer's recommendation, inclusive of the informative regarding cladding materials,

Page 2




was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, inclusive of an informative
regarding ‘energy efficient’ cladding materials.

120.

LAND AT TUDOR WORKS - 38421/APP/2021/4045 (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum, which set out corrections
to section 07.16 ‘Greenhouse Ga
[...]
highlighting the Borough’s need for
data centres and the benefits they brought to the Borough. However, Members sought
the inclusion of an informative specifying that the art to be exhibited on site was to be
of high quality and in keeping with the aesthetic of the area.

The officer's recommendation, inclusive of the change to the Heads of Terms regarding
air quality, and the informative relating to art on site, was moved, seconded, and when
put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, with the addition of an informative
relating to art on site, and amendment to the Heads of Terms regarding air
quality.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.28 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
Page 3




resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250636 or email
(recommended): democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. Circulation of these minutes is to
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address SPRINGWELL FACTORY SPRINGWELL LANE HAREFIELD

Development: Redevelopment of the site to provide 40 residential units with associated car
parking and landscaping (Outline application with all matters reserved).

LBH Ref Nos: 35376/APP/2020/3275

Drawing Nos: 12.168F.OA.SK11 Rev B
12.168F.OA.SK20
12.168F.OA.SK.10 Rev L
12.168F.SITE.210 Rev C
12.168F.SITE.211 Rev E
12.168F (Transport Links)

Date Plans Received: 12/10/2020 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 03/11/2021
1. SUMMARY

The application is for outline consent with all matters reserved for the redevelopment of
the Springwell Factory site to provide 40 residential units with associated car parking and
lan
[...]
aised concerns with the proposals, including with the
principle of the development.

The application is recommended for refusal.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (2012)

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Development Management Policies (2020)
London Plan (2021)

Homes for Londoners Affordable Housing and Viability SPG (2017)

National Planning Policy Framework (2021)

Contact Officer: Ed Laughton Telephone No: 01895 250230

Major Applications Planning Committee - 18th May 2022
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 68



Notes:

I:l Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

Springwell Factory
Springwell Lane

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

Planning Application Ref:
35376/APP/2020/3275

Scale:

1:1,250

Planning Committee:

Major Page 69

Date:
May 2022

R
™ILLINGDON

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address LAND AT RAINBOW INDUSTRIAL ESTATE TROUT ROAD YIEWSLEY

Development: Retention of entrance gates and change of use for use class sui generis
including container and skip storage; open and closed storage of building,
scaffolding and lighting materials; storage of aggregate materials; vehicle
storage and sales; and associated installation of portacabins, container
stores, transportable silos and other structures for a period of 12 months
(retrospective application).

LBH Ref Nos: 38058/APP/2022/64

Drawing Nos: Noise technical note 10.01.2z
SKO02 Swept path analysis
Planning, Design and Access Statement Jan 2022
Concrete Silo Brochure
Fire Strategy Statement 10.01.2z
Palisade Data Sheet
Palisade Fencing Specification Plan
Textainer Container 20ft- Dry Freight Features Specificatior
Air Quality note 10.01.2z
Flood Risk Assessment April 2021
Air quality assessment 15.03.22
Dust emissions statement
Transport Assessment Troutbourne May 202Z
Revised Noise impact assessment 09.05.22
Site Location Plan
Proposed Site Plan
Portacabin Photo (4)
Portacabin Photo (2)
Portacabin Photo (3)
Portacabin Photo (1)

Date Plans Received: 11/01/2022 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 22/03/2022
Date Application Valid: 04/03/2022 12/01/2022
11/01/2022

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks temporary planning consent for up to 12 months for the retention of
the Sui Generis use. The site accommodates a number of different open and closed
storage occupiers. A similar application was refused in 2021 for 3 reasons which related
to the impact the proposed use would have on the Grand Union Canal, local residential
amenity in terms of noise impact and Air Quality. The applicant has undertaken remedial
works on site to address the concerns which formed the 3 reasons for refusal. This
changes include moving the aggregates storage to the north of the site, adopting dust
management measures and submitting further details for assessment in respect of noise
and air quality. These documents have been assessed by the relevant Council specialist
who have raised no objection subject to conditions and/or planning obligations.

In addition to the above, the application site is an allocated site for a residential led
development within the Councils Local Plan and positive discussions regarding the

Major Applications Planning Committee -
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 71



delivery of a housing development are ongoing. This application therefore proposes
meanwhile uses which the London Plan (2021) encourages Local Planning Authorities to
support where they would not give rise to significant impacts upon local
[...]

Kiln Lodge

1to 44
Caxton House

1t023
Rowlock House

El Sub

<
The Coach
House

~

LONDON BOROUGH

Notes: Site Address:

[ ] site boundary OF HILLINGDON
For identification purposes only. RainbOW IndUStriaI EState nglsalr?::‘rlt; g:;‘{:gﬁs

This copy has been made by or with Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111
Services pursuant to section 47 of the . L : .

Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale: _

Act 1988 (the Act). 38058/APP/2022/64 1:1,250

Unless the Act provides a relevant §§ }

exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date: Felsnt

© Crown copyright and database ‘T‘H LLINGDON

rights 2020 Ordnance Survey H

100019283 Major Page 101 May 2022 bt




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address FLC CAR SALES FALLING LANE YIEWSLEY

Development: Reserved Matters Application regarding appearance and landscaping, as
required by Condition 2 of outline planning permission ref. 692/APP/2017/749
dated 11-03-2019 (Erection of a 2-4 storey building comprising 30 no. studio,
1, 2 and 3-bedroom apartments (Use Class C3) with associated access, car
parking and refuse/recycling store, involving demolition of the used car sales
garage).

LBH Ref Nos: 692/APP/2021/4071

Drawing Nos: 15/2936/5 (Proposed First Floor Plan)
15/2936/6 (Proposed Second Floor Plan’
15/2936/3 Rev. A (Proposed Basement Floor Plan’
Existing Site Plan
1059.21.1A (Landscape Proposals)
15/2936/4 (Proposed Ground Floor Plan
15/2936/2 Rev. B (Proposed Site Plan)
Landscape Specifications and Maintenance, Ref: 1059.21.1/
1:1250 Location Plan
15/2936/8 Rev. C (Proposed Roof Plan)
15/2936/7 Rev. C (Proposed Third Floor Plan’
15/2936/9 Rev. C (Proposed Street Elevations]
15/2936/10 Rev. B (Proposed Side and Rear Elevations’

Date Plans Received:  03/11/2021 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 03/11/2021
Date Application Valid: 17/02/20
[...]
SZN sng JT10AD JOOMAITHOHD



ElSub Sta

Notes:

|:| Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

Springwell Factory
Springwell Lane

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
35376/APP/2020/3275 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
Major Page 131 May 2022

HILLINGDON

LONDON




Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address LAND AT RAINBOW INDUSTRIAL ESTATE TROUT ROAD YIEWSLEY

Development: Retention of entrance gates and change of use for use class sui generis
including container and skip storage; open and closed storage of building,
scaffolding and lighting materials; storage of aggregate materials; vehicle
storage and sales; and associated installation of portacabins, container
stores, transportable silos and other structures for a period of 12 months
(retrospective application).

LBH Ref Nos: 38058/APP/2022/64

Major Applications Planning Committee -
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 132



Page 133



Proposed Site Plan - Indicative areas for proposed sui generis uses

El Sub Sta

1to 44
Caxton House

Aggregates area includes open
stores, 3 x silos, water tank,
container, portacabin and water tank

&
The Coach
House

* 'St Stephen's
nnnnn Surysx.g Grown DepyMo 2022. AllRights ROy Lictneg humber 100022432

lodge

Pr m Ordnance Survey © Crown Copyright 2022. All Rights Reserved.
o a Licence number 100022432
® LANDMARK INFORMATION Plotted Scale - 1:1250. Paper Size - A4

Page 134



Page 135



1t0 21
Kiln Lodge

1to 44
Caxton House s

El Sub

~

Site Address: LONDON BOROUGH

OF HILLINGDON
For identification purposes only. Ralnbow IndUStrlaI EState nglsalr(:zlnr:; g:?{:gﬁs
This copy has been made by or with Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW,|
the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111
Services pursuant to section 47 of the . L . .
Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale:
Act 1988 (the Act). 38058/APP/2022/64 1:1,250
Unless the Act provides a relevant g} k
exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date: N
© Crown copyright and database i . i
fighs 2020 Ordnance Survey Major Page 136 May 2022 H™ILL mg DON




Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address FLC CAR SALES FALLING LANE YIEWSLEY

Development: Reserved Matters Application regarding appearance and landscaping, as
required by Condition 2 of outline planning permission ref. 692/APP/2017/749
dated 11-03-2019 (Erection of a 2-4 storey building comprising 30 no. studio,
1, 2 and 3-bedroom apartments (Use Class C3) with associated access, car
parking and refuse/recycling store, involving demolition of the used car sales
garage).

LBH Ref Nos: 692/APP/2021/4071

Major Applications Planning Committee -
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 137



1omoup|

aleng * Aq umpd :
@ MHL\O.HW\NH._H 9 Ec% £E€1 898 80Z0 ‘19 M3IZ SVH XeSS|PPIN Jsuuld 940d}s03 PIO POOY UBIH | vV © 001 q\@\% Nmb XmmMQQQ.N.z

00Z:T sjpog| SHUPHNSUOD BUIUUD|d UMO] % S}08}Ydly paiajpy) o y P
: a2/9c62/ST on tuq dIHSYINLYVH JOIFTOVA LLIITTO IFHL o wmm__gw AFISMIIA "LS HOIH™ SHOLOW D14

NOISIAZY

NV1d 3L|S dSS0d0¥d 191

¢
AN
N

2
..... % ®
7 7%
AN/ @
‘% o
. 7 % Y [
&5 ' % % 4 o
. N u
7 % 4
A
A A A A A N A A/
AR A A A A A A A A
L% % S 2 2 % Y 4 %
7% %7 vase Aeid
A uaipiyd
z 7z
S AR AR

3
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
N
N
N

s A A A A A A A A A A/
aoeds

7% %

NN
X
X

AN
N
X
X
AN

? fyuawy’
7% e 7

N

N

N N

N XN
AN
N N
ANNERNSRN
NERNSRN
NN
RN
NN
ANERNINERN

N
N
X
X
N

N
&

wbs g9 eale Aeld s,uaipjiyd

<l

(pauinbas wbs ggg) ealy

J wbs 989 ooedg Ajuswy
— j papiroid 
[...]
nts

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

FLC Car Sales,
Falling Lane,

Yiewsley

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW,|

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
692/APP/2021/4071 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
Major Page 148 May 2022

LONDON




	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Springwell Factory, Springwell Lane, Harefield - 35376/APP/2020/3275
	7 Land at Rainbow Industrial Estate, Trout Road, Yiewsley - 38058/APP/2022/64
	8 FLC Car Sales, Falling Lane, Yiewsley - 692/APP/2021/4071
	 PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

18 May 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Steve Tuckwell (Chairman), Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman), Philip 
Corthorne, Darran Davies, Jas Dhot, Elizabeth Garelick and Tony Gill

LBH Officers Present: 
Chris Brady (Assistant Planning Officer), 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), 
Mandip Malhotra (Strategic and Major Applications Manager), 
Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer), 
James Rodger (Deputy Director of Planning and Regeneration) 
Alan Tilly (Transport Planning and Development Manager)

123.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Adam Bennett with Councillor Philip 
Corthorne substituting. 

124.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

125.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2022 be approved 
as an accurate record. 

126.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

127.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public. 

128.    SPRINGWELL FACTORY, SPRINGWELL LANE, HAREFIELD - 
35376/APP/2020/3275  (Agenda Item 6)



This item was withdrawn by the Applicant prior to the meeting. 

129.    LAND AT RAINBOW INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, TROUT ROAD, YIEWSLEY - 
38058/APP/2022/64  (Agenda Item 7)

Retention of entrance gates and change of use for use class sui generis 
including container and skip storage; open and closed storage of building, 
scaffolding and lighting materials; storage of aggregate materials; vehicle 
storage and sales; and associated installation of portacabins, container stores, 
transportable silos and other structures for a period of 12 months (retrospective 
application). 

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum which set out proposed 
new and amended conditions in relation to the application. It was confirmed that there 
was a complex planning history at the site – a similar application had been refused in 
2021 for 3 reasons relating to the impact the proposed use would have on the Grand 
Union Canal and local residential amenity in terms of noise impact and Air Quality. 
Members heard that the applicant had undertaken remedial works on site to address 
the concerns which formed the 3 reasons for refusal. It was also noted that a temporary 
unauthorised airport car park on the site had been permitted by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

A petition in objection to the proposal had been received; a petitioner was in 
attendance and addressed the Committee citing concerns regarding dust and noise. 
Key points highlighted included:

 Dust was being lifted by vehicles using the site and spread to surrounding areas; 
the site was dirty and covered in dust as vehicles dragged dust onto the internal 
road;

 Vehicles leaving the site carrying aggregate material were not routinely covered;
 There were now 2 areas of aggregate on site which exacerbated the situation;
 Residents’ health problems were aggravated by the levels of pollution on the 

site;
 A revised noise assessment had been carried out in January 2022; however, the 

problems had increased significantly since that time;
 HGVs passing over the ramps made a loud booming sound all through the night 

which regularly woke local residents and disturbed their sleep; this was having a 
negative impact on residents’ mental and physical health leading to migraines 
and breathing difficulties in some cases;

 Enforcement action had made no difference and the residents felt abandoned;
 Balconies were filthy and thick with dust;
 It was felt that the dust management plan failed to address these problems and 

concerns; and
 Enforcement action was requested.

In response to questions from the Committee, the petitioner confirmed that the 
problems had been going on for many months and were getting worse. The applicant 
had failed to make contact with residents in an attempt to resolve the issues. Members 
heard that lorries were entering and exiting the site throughout the night and the site 
was operational 7 days a week. 

A written submission from the applicant had been received and was read out to the 



Committee. Key points highlighted included:

 The site had historically been used for industrial/commercial uses and, prior to 
the Covid pandemic, for airport parking; 

 The proposal would provide an active use of the site, local employment, site 
security and would deter fly tipping;

 Permission for a temporary period of 12 months was sought. The applicant had 
made several revisions to minimise the impact on neighbours and the Grand 
Union Canal including moving the aggregate store;

 A condition restricting hours of operation and noise had been agreed to by the 
applicant; 

 A contract had been entered into with the National Road Sweeping Company to 
sweep the site, including Trout Road, to remove dust and debris. Initially this 
would be done weekly with scope to increase frequency if required. This would 
supplement the manual operation. An electric road sweeper had also been 
purchased and would be used between operations. This approach would be 
formalised as part of the dust management plan to be agreed with the Council 
by planning condition;

 The main internal road had been concreted to minimise dust;
 Any noise complaints would be managed with the Council as part of the noise 

management condition;
 CCTV cameras were proposed; and
 The applicant was keen to work with residents to address any complaints. 

Councillor Punja, Ward Councillor, was in attendance and addressed the Committee 
stating that remedial approaches in relation to the site had been unsuccessful and 
residents were understandably unhappy and angry. Members were informed that local 
residents were at times reluctant to open their windows due to the levels of noise, dust 
and pollution at the site. The noise levels were having a negative impact on residents’ 
health and were causing significant stress and harm. At times it was even impossible to 
watch TV or have normal conversations which was totally unacceptable. 

Members enquired whether the proposed additional conditions would assist in 
resolving residents’ concerns. Councillor Punja noted that the road sweepers would 
clean the roads but not homes and cars. It appeared that problems were being moved 
around at the site but not resolved – the Canal would be protected but residents would 
not. It was felt that the problems at the site were getting worse hence anger was rising. 

Councillor Abby, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application, noting that residents were severely affected by the activity on the site. 
Photographic evidence had been provided in support of his statement. Councillor Abby 
observed that this was the wrong location for such an operation - the site could be put 
to better use as a health centre instead. At present operational hours were not being 
respected and work was carried out both day and night. Health and safety concerns 
were reiterated - the health of one young child with a heart condition and breathing 
difficulties was a particular concern. A site visit was proposed. 

The Deputy Director of Planning and Regeneration addressed the Committee 
reminding Members that the application was for the temporary use of the site and a 
large number of planning controls were proposed to mitigate harm. It was noted that 
enforcement action could take many months. The application was recommended for 
approval as officers wished to take control of the situation through the imposition of 
conditions. A dust mitigation plan was proposed which had worked well on other sites 
and additional conditions were set out in the addendum. It was anticipated that the 



restricted hours would have a significant impact.  

The Legal Advisor informed Members that the Council had two powers of control – the 
imposition of conditions and the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA). It was noted 
that, should the Committee be minded to refuse the application, refusal reasons would 
need to be very clear. If the matter were to go to appeal, it was possible that the 
Inspector could delete / dilute some of the proposed conditions. It was felt that the 
imposition of conditions could be a safer approach. 

In response to questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that tarmac was 
currently in place along the majority of the haul road though there were some un-
tarmacked pockets. In relation to the noisy ramp, it was noted that a reduction in its 
height could reduce noise but might result in increased vehicle speed. Members 
suggested that an external off-site ramp would potentially cause less harm – this option 
would be further explored by officers. 

Councillors suggested the introduction of vehicle bays to reduce dust levels, but it was 
felt this would be an unviable option. At the request of the Committee, it was agreed 
that wheel washing, mandatory covers on trucks and road washing would be beneficial. 
It was felt that the reduced hours of operation could negate the need to lower the 
ramps. 

Members expressed concern regarding the effectiveness of enforcement action if the 
applicant were to choose not to comply with the imposed conditions. In response to 
this, it was noted that the applicant had already agreed to all the recommended 
conditions including those in the addendum. Officers were confident that the applicant 
would agree to any further conditions imposed. However, if conditions were not 
complied with and problems persisted, the Council had powers under the EPA to abate 
these. A Members’ Enquiries system was in place through which Ward Councillors 
could encourage the Council’s ASBET Team to implement their powers of 
enforcement. The applicant would be obliged to comply once a notice had been 
served. 

At the request of Members, it was agreed that delegated authority be granted to the 
Deputy Director of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Chairman, to 
tighten all conditions and explore the feasibility of vehicle reversing beacons being 
switched off to reduce noise disturbance. It was further agreed that Condition 7 be 
strengthened to control daytime delivery of bulk aggregate to limit dust pollution. 

The Committee enquired whether the haul road could be widened to enable two HGVs 
to pass each other. However, the Legal Advisor observed that a request for road 
widening would not meet the reasonableness test given all the other conditions already 
proposed to mitigate dust. 

The Committee requested a site management scheme (On-Site Logistics Plan) to 
control the movement of vehicles at the site. It was agreed that delegated authority be 
granted to the Deputy Director of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the 
Chairman, to draft an additional condition in relation to this. 

A site visit was suggested prior to a final decision being reached; however, officers 
suggested this would only serve to delay things further. The site visit proposal was 
moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, rejected with 3 Councillors voting in favour 
and 4 against.  



In summary, it was proposed that delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Director 
of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Chairman, to draft additional 
conditions in relation to wheel washing, haul road dampening, an On-Site Logistics 
Plan and compulsory covers on vehicles carrying aggregate; explore options in relation 
to vehicle reversing beacons and raised tables; and strengthen Condition 7 to include 
dust mitigation measures when bulk aggregates were delivered to the site. 

The officer’s recommendation (subject to the agreed new/amended conditions) was 
moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, approved with 6 Councillors voting in favour 
and 1 abstaining. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the application be approved +S106;
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Director of Planning and 

Regeneration, in consultation with the Chairman, to draft additional 
conditions in relation to wheel washing and haul road dampening down;

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Director of Planning and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Chairman, to explore options in 
relation to vehicle reversing beacons and raised tables;

4. That delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Director of Planning and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Chairman, to strengthen Condition 
7 to include dust mitigation measures when aggregates were delivered to 
the site; and

5. That delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Director of Planning and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Chairman, to draft an additional 
condition requiring an On-Site Logistics Plan. 

130.    FLC CAR SALES, FALLING LANE, YIEWSLEY - 692/APP/2021/4071  (Agenda Item 
8)

Reserved Matters Application regarding appearance and landscaping, as 
required by Condition 2 of outline planning permission ref. 692/APP/2017/749 
dated 11-03-2019 (Erection of a 2-4 storey building comprising 30 no. studio, 1, 2 
and 3-bedroom apartments (Use Class C3) with associated access, car parking 
and refuse/recycling store, involving demolition of the used car sales garage). 

Officers introduced the application which was recommended for approval. Members 
heard that 75 surrounding properties had been consulted and there had been no 
objections in relation to the proposal. It was noted that outline consent had been 
granted previously and the current application related to Reserved Matters only. 

To ensure cyclist and pedestrian safety, Members suggested that the boundary wall 
should not exceed 0.6 m in height. It was agreed that delegated authority be granted to 
the Deputy Director of Planning and Regeneration to draft an additional condition in 
relation to this. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the addition of a 
condition stating that the boundary wall must not exceed 0.6m in height. 



The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.32 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250636 or email (recommended): 
epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the 
Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however, these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


